501882898 04/10/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jesus Acosta-Cazaubon	04/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yottavote, Inc.	
Street Address:	3375 Spring Hill Parkway S.E. Apt. 1168	
City:	Smyrna	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30080	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13211397
Application Number:	13268194
Application Number:	13325018
Application Number:	13366581
Application Number:	29412676
Application Number:	61484996
Application Number:	61553290
Application Number:	61606539

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)247-9171 Phone: (585)247-9170

Email: cnjong@tracyjonglawfirm.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Tracy P. Jong

Address Line 1: 2300 Buffalo Road, Building 100A

PATENT

REEL: 028018 FRAME: 0551

OP \$320.00 13211397

501882898

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14624		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1962-JA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy P. Jong	
Total Attachments: 3 source=20120410AssignmentofInventionsandPatentRights#page1.tif source=20120410AssignmentofInventionsandPatentRights#page2.tif source=20120410AssignmentofInventionsandPatentRights#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 028018 FRAME: 0552

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND PATENT RIGHTS

Inventor:

Jesus Acosta-Cazaubon

WHEREAS, I, Jesus Acosta-Cazaubon, an adult individual residing at 817 Windy Ridge Lane, Atlanta, GA 30339 ("ACOSTA-CAZAUBON," "I," "MY" or "ASSIGNOR"), have invented and have exclusive, unencumbered rights, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements as described in the following inventions (the "INVENTIONS"):

- U.S. non-provisional patent application entitled ANONYMOUS REFERENDUM SYSTEM AND METHOD being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 13211397, filed August 17, 2011; and
- (2) U.S. non-provisional patent application entitled VISUAL VOTING METHOD being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 13268194, filed October 7, 2011; and
- (3) U.S. continuation-in-part patent application entitled REFERENDUM ENHANCED SUBSCRIPTION BASED APPLICATION SYSTEM being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 13325018, filed December 13, 2011; and
- (4) U.S. non-provisional patent application entitled METHOD OF ACKNOWLEDGING VIEWING OF AN ADVERTISEMENT, MONETIZING AND CONDUCTING REFERENDUMS being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 13366581, filed February 6, 2012; and
- (5) U.S. design patent application entitled SHOE SOLES being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 29412676, filed February 7, 2012; and
- (6) U.S. provisional patent application entitled ANONYMOUS REFERENDUM SYSTEM AND METHOD being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 61484996, filed May 11, 2011; and
- (7) U.S. provisional patent application entitled METHOD OF ACKNOWLEDGING VIEWING OF AN ADVERTISEMENT, MONETIZING AND CONDUCTING REFERENDUMS being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 61553290, filed October 31, 2011; and

U.S. provisional patent application entitled NEAR FIELD EMMUNICATIONS BASED REFERENDUM SYSTEM being identifiable

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL::028018 FRAME::0553/to

Joseph arlow

בעבא טרריים

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 61606539, filed March 5, 2012;

WHEREAS, Yottavote, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), with a principal place of business at 3375 Spring Hill Parkway S.E. Apt. 1168, Smyrna, GA 30080 is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one U.S. dollar (US\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS hereby has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Inventions and improvements, and the said patents and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof. Assignor also agrees to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee deems necessary or desirable to: perfect Assignee's enjoyment of the Inventions and rights hereunder acquired; conduct proceedings regarding the Inventions and the rights hereunder acquired, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Inventions and the rights hereunder acquired.

In addition, Assignor also assigns to Assignee exclusively throughout the world all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (choate or inchoate) in and to (a) all ideas, inventions, concepts, business plans, and related work associated with the business idea for which the Assignee has been formed, (b) all work previously developed or produced in connection with the development of the Assignee's business, (c) all precursors, portions, and work in progress with respect thereto and all inventions, works of authorship, technology, information, know-how, techniques, concepts, ideas, materials, and tools relating thereto or to the development, support, or maintenance thereof, and (d) all copyrights, patent rights (including, without limitation, the Inventions), trade secret rights, trademark rights, mask works rights, sui generis database rights, and all other intellectual and industrial property rights of any sort and all business, contract rights, causes of action, and goodwill in, incorporated or embodied in, used to develop, or related to any of the foregoing.

Page 2 of 3

KUS

The Assignor hereby further assigns, transfers and conveys to the Assignee any and all claims that Assignor may hold for damages for reason of past, present or future infringement of the Marks.

The Assignor hereby warrants that it is the sole owner of the Marks. To the extent Assignor retains any right, title or interest in or to the Marks that cannot be assigned to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment, then Assignor hereby agrees to waive for all time any claims that Assignor may have concerning the Marks. Assignor shall make no further use of the Marks for its own benefit or the benefit of another, nor shall Assignor challenge Assignee's use of the Marks after the date of this Assignment.

No modifications of or additions to this Assignment shall have effect unless in writing and properly executed by both Assignor and Assignee, making specific reference to this Assignment by date, parties, and subject matter. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflict of laws principles. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF COLO

day of April, 2012, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jesus Acosta-Cazaubon personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity, and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public
My commission expires: 9/1/2

RECORDED: 04/10/2012

PATENT REELEC 028018 FRAME 10555/10